
 

 

 

22 July 2024 

At 2.00 pm 

 

Corporate, Finance, Properties and 
Tenders Committee 

 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 22 July 2024 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Investments Held as at 30 June 2024 

4.   External Memberships 

5.   Tender - T-2023-1124 - Minor Landscape Works Panel 

6.   Tender - T-2023-973 - LED Luminaires and Smart Controls Supply 

7.   Tender - T-2023-1107 - Public Lighting and Electrical Maintenance 

8.   Tender - T-2023-1009 - Construction - Gunyama Park Stage 2 and George Julius 
Avenue North 

9.   Tender - T2023-1062 - Head Contractor - Hyde Park Lighting, Electrical, CCTV 
Upgrade and Associated Works and Contract Variation - Head Design Consultant 

10.   Tender - T-2021-609 - Huntley Street Recreation Centre Construction and Contract 
Variation - Head Design Consultant 

11.   Tender - T-2023-1041 - Reject and Negotiate - Sydney Park Brick Kilns Precinct 
Upgrade and Contract Variation - Head Design Consultant 

12.   Tender - T-2023-1166 - Reject and Negotiate - English Library Materials 

13.   Contract Variation - Frontier Software Pty Ltd 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice
[...]
n 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council accept the tenders of Tenderers A, G, H and J for the Minor Landscape Works 
Panel for the Schedule of Rates outlined in Confidential Attachment B to the subject 
report, for a period of three years, with the option of an extension of a further period of 
three years, if appropriate; 

(B) Council note that the total contract sum and contingency for the Minor Landscape 
Works Panel is outlined in Confidential Attachment A to the subject report; 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to finalise, execute and 
administer the contracts relating to the tender; and 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to exercise the option referred to 
at (A) above if appropriate. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Tender Evaluation Summary (Confidential) 

Attachment B. Schedule of Rates (Confidential) 

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 22 July 2024 
 

 

Background 

1. The City of Sydney manages over 350 parks and open spaces across 217 hectares. 
The City’s parks and open space is one of the City’s most important social, economic 
and environmental assets, with an asset value over $550 million.  

2. The parks and open space network caters for a wide range of passive and active 
recreational activities, with the City dedicated to providing equitable access to park 
assets across the city. Parks include historically significant Victorian style parks, 
contemporary parks, playgrounds, sports fields, and bushland and wetland areas. 

3. The City has developed a reputation for excellence in the maintenance of its parks, 
and the delivery of park renewal and upgrade projects aims to maintain this reputation 
and respond to community needs. 

4. The Minor Landscape Works Panel (‘the Panel’) is being established to carry out 
various projects within the City of Sydney Local Government Area under the City’s 
Parks and Open Space Renewal and Capital Programs. This contract is to replace th
[...]
ntrols for the 
Schedule of Rates outlined in Confidential Attachment B to the subject report for a 
period of five years with the option of two, two-year extensions, if appropriate; 

(B) Council note that the total contract sums and contingencies for the Supply of LED 
Luminaires Contracts and for the Supply of Smart Controls contract are outlined in 
Confidential Attachment A to the subject report;  

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to finalise, execute and 
administer the contracts relating to the tender; and 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to exercise the options referred to 
in (A), if appropriate 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Tender Evaluation Summary (Confidential) 

Attachment B. Schedule of Rates (Confidential) 

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee          22 July 2024 

 

Background 

1. The City of Sydney operates approximately 8,000 luminaires for the provision of public 
domain lighting in roads, footways, parks, plazas and laneways. This is additional to 
approximately 10,500 luminaires operated by Ausgrid which also service the local 
government area. 

2. The City has successfully operated public domain lighting for many decades and this 
service has continued to require the provision of luminaires from external suppliers. 

3. In 2011, the City tendered the Energy Efficient LED Lighting Retrofit contract. This 
service included the supply, installation and maintenance of over 6,000 LED luminaires 
on City owned street light poles. The luminaires supplied under the contract have a 
service life of 11.4 years (50,000 operating hours).    

4. The existing LED luminaires were installed progressively over several years and many 
have now reached their full service life and are out of warranty. LED Luminaires 
operating beyond their service life are prone to failing and the level of light emitted 
fades to a level below design requirements as time progresses.   

5. It is vita
[...]
re to be provided by one service provider. 

This report recommends that Council accept the tender of Tenderer B for the Public Lighting 
and Electrical Maintenance contract. 

  

1

Item 7.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee          22 July 2024 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council accept the tender of Tenderer B for the provision of Public Lighting and 
Electrical Maintenance for the schedule of rates outlined in Confidential Attachment B 
to the subject report for a period of three years, with two optional extensions of two 
years and one year, if appropriate; 

(B) Council note that the total contract sum and contingency for the provision of Public 
Lighting and Electrical Maintenance contract is outlined in Confidential Attachment A 
to the subject report; 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to finalise, execute and 
administer the contracts relating to the tender; and 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to exercise the options referred to 
in (A) above, if appropriate. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Tender Evaluation Summary (Confidential) 

Attachment B. Schedule of Rates (Confidential) 

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee          22 July 2024 

 

Background 

1. The City of Sydney operates approximately 8,000 luminaires for the provision of public 
domain lighting in roads, footways, parks, plazas and laneways. This is additional to 
approximately 10,500 luminaires operated by Ausgrid which also service the local 
government area. 

2. In 2011, the City tendered the Energy Efficient LED Lighting Retrofit contract. This 
service included the supply, installation and maintenance of over 6,000 LED luminaires 
on City owned street light poles. The luminaires supplied under the contract have a 
service life of 11.4 years (50,000 operating hours).    

3. The existing LED luminaires were installed progressively over several years and many 
have now re
[...]
The Gunyama Park Stage 2 and George Julius Avenue North project will deliver the 
remaining undeveloped portion of Gunyama Park (GPARC Stage 2).The park will include a 
park amenities building, playground, skate plaza and landscaping. The amenities building 
will house public toilets, playing field changerooms and field storage. The project scope also 
includes construction of a new road at George Julius Avenue North, to the east of Gunyama 
Park. 

The design for the Gunyama Park Stage 2 and George Julius Avenue North project was 
approved by Council at its meeting on 11 December 2023. 

This report recommends that Council accept the tender offer of Tenderer C for the 
construction of the Gunyama Park Stage 2 and George Julius Avenue North project. 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council accept the tender of Tenderer C for the construction of Gunyama Park Stage 2 
and George Julius Avenue North for the price and contingency outlined in Confidential 
Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note that the total contract sum and contingency for the construction of 
Gunyama Park Stage 2 and George Julius Avenue North is outlined in Confidential 
Attachment A to the subject report; and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to finalise, execute and 
administer the contracts relating to the tender. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Tender Evaluation Summary and Financial Implications (Confidential)  

1

Item 8.



 

Background 

1. The Green Square Aquatic Centre and Gunyama Park project was originally approved 
in 2014 as one project. The scope was endorsed by Resolution of Council on 29 
February 2016 (under the overall Gunyama Park Aquatic and Recreation Centre 
Project). 

2. The project was subsequently split into two stages due to the fact that the City did not 
own all of the land required for the full project. Stage 1 comprises the Gunyama Park 
Aquatic and Recreation Centre and sports field; and Stage 2 the public park a
[...]
ort recommends that Council accept the tender of Tenderer B, approve additional 
contract contingency for the Head Design Consultant, and approve additional funds to 
increase the project budget as outlined in Confidential Attachment A.  

  

1

Item 9.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 22 July 2024 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council accept the tender of Tenderer B for Hyde Park Lighting, Electrical, CCTV 
Upgrade and Associated Works for the price and contingency in Confidential 
Attachment A to the subject report,  

(B) Council note that the total contract sum and contingency for Hyde Park Lighting, 
Electrical, CCTV Upgrade and Associated Works is outlined in Confidential 
Attachment A to the subject report; 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to finalise, execute and 
administer the contracts relating to the tender; 

(D) Council approve additional contract contingency for the Head Design Consultant for 
additional design services during the construction stage of the Hyde Park Lighting, 
Electrical, CCTV Upgrade and Associated Works project as outlined in Confidential 
Attachment A to the subject report; and 

(E) Council approve the additional funds required to deliver the Hyde Park Lighting, 
Electrical, CCTV Upgrade and Associated Works project as outlined in Confidential 
Attachment A to the subject report. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Tender Evaluation Summary and Financial Implications (Confidential) 

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 22 July 2024 
 

Background 

1. Hyde Park is Australia's oldest designated public park and is a culturally significant 
heritage landscape. This iconic park is used by three million local, interstate, and 
international visitors each year and hosts many significant outdoor events. 

2. Hyde Park is Crown Land and was dedicated for public recreation in 1878. The City of 
Sydney is the appointed Crown Land / Reserve Trust Manager, re
[...]
aintenance of this large and valuable resource requires the constant acquisition of new 
materials to replace items that are lost, damaged, or outdated.  

The purpose of the Library English Materials contract is to engage one or more suppliers to 
select, supply, catalogue and provide shelf ready end processing of library materials. 

This report recommends that Council reject the tenders received for Library English 
Materials as all tenders were either non-compliant or non-conforming.   

  

1

Item 12.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 22 July 2024 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council decline to accept the tender offers received for Library English Materials for 
the reasons set out in Confidential Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council does not invite fresh tenders, as it is considered that inviting fresh tenders 
would not attract additional suitable vendors over and above those that have 
responded to this tender; 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to enter into negotiations with any 
person with a view to entering into a contract on terms that are appropriate in relation 
to the subject matter of the tender; 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and 
administer the contracts relating to the tender; and 

(E) Council be informed of the successful vendor via the CEO Update. 

 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Tender Evaluation Summary (Confidential) 

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 22 July 2024 
 

Background 

1. The City of Sydney’s nine libraries (Customs House, Darling Square, Glebe, Green 
Square, Kings Cross, Newtown, Surry Hills, Ultimo and Waterloo), and two Library 
Links (Town Hall Express and Pyrmont) are key contributors towards Sydney’s vision 
for a green, global and connected city while maintaining Sydney’s local community 
villages. 

2. We respond to the needs of our diverse communities by acquiring 
[...]
ce, Subscription, Maintenance and Support Contracts.  

The Frontier Software contract, providing Chris21 (core payroll and human resources 
system) and HR21 (employee and manager self-service portal) was included in this approval 
for the period of three years, plus a three-year option from 1 September 2024.  

In May 2024, the HR Systems team in the People and Culture conducted a system review of 
Chris21 and HR21. The resulting report recommended integrating the mobile self-service 
module MHR21 into the HR21 employee and manager self-service platform. 

This report recommends that Council approve a contract variation as detailed in Confidential 
Attachment A, in order to purchase the additional mobile self-service module for the Chris21 
system. 

  

1

Item 13.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 22 July 2024 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve a variation of the contract with Frontier Software Pty Ltd to add a 
licence for the Mobile Self Service module, MHR21;  

(B) Council approve the revised total contract value and the contingency (inclusive of the 
additional scope) as detailed in Confidential Attachment A to the subject report; and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and 
administer any contract variations required to give effect to this approval. 

 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Financial Implications (Confidential) 

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 22 July 2024 
 

Background 

1. The City relies on Chris21 as its core payroll and human resource software system. 
Both Chris21 and HR21 (the employee and manager self-service module, also referred 
to as 'Kiosk') are essential for daily operations and crucial for payroll and human 
resource functions. Currently, the HR21 module, which provides self-service 
capabilities for employees and managers, is accessible exclusively via computer.  

2. The City has a contract with Frontier Softw
[...]
the request for an 
Exemption from Tender for IT Licence, Subscription, Maintenance and Support 
Contracts. The Frontier Software contract was included in this approval for the period 
of three years, plus a three-year option from 1 September 2024.  

15. The implementation of MHR21 can be initiated following Council approval and will be 
completed by 30 November 2024.  

Options 

16. An alternative option is to not purchase the Mobile Self Service MHR21 module. This 
option is not recommended because the mobile solution enables employees and 
managers to access, request and approve critical and timely payments and employee 
entitlements accurately and efficiently, without the need to return to a fixed computer 
or laptop.  

 

SUSAN PETTIFER 

Director People, Performance and Technology 

Chris Youness, Chief People and Culture 

4



Document is Restricted

5

CONFIDENTIAL 
By virtue of the Local Government Act 1993 Section 10A Paragraph 2


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Investments Held as at 30 June 2024
	Attachment A - Register of Investments and Cash as at 30 June 2024
	ATTACHMENT A COVER - INVESTMENTS
	Register of Investments and Cash June 2024

	Attachment B - Investment Performance as at 30 June 2024
	ATTACHMENT B COVER - INVESTMENTS 
	Investment Performance as at 30 June 2024


	4 External Memberships
	5 Tender - T-2023-1124 - Minor Landscape Works Panel
	Attachment A - Tender Evaluation Summary (Confidential)
	Attachment B - Schedule of Rates (Confidential)

	6 Tender - T-2023-973 - LED Luminaires and Smart Controls Supply
	Attachment A - Tender Evaluation Summary (Confidential)
	Attachment B - Schedule of Rates (Confidential)

	7 Tender - T-2023-1107 - Public Lighting and Electrical Maintenance
	Attachment A - Tender Evaluation Summary (Confidential)
	Attachment B - Schedule of Rates (Confidential)

	8 Tender - T-2023-1009 - Construction - Gunyama Park Stage 2 and George Julius Avenue North
	Attachment A - Tender Evaluation Summary and Financial Implications (Confidential)

	9 Tender - T2023-1062 - Head Contractor - Hyde Park Lighting, Electrical, CCTV Upgrade and Associated Works and Contract Variation - Head Design Consultant
	Attachment A - Tender Evaluation Summary and Financial Implications (Confidential)

	10 Tender - T-2021-609 - Huntley Street Recreation Centre Construction and Contract Variation - Head Design Consultant
	11 Tender - T-2023-1041 - Reject and Negotiate - Sydney Park Brick Kilns Precinct Upgrade and Contract Variation - Head Design Consultant
	12 Tender - T-2023-1166 - Reject and Negotiate - English Library Materials
	Attachment A - Tender Evaluation Summary (Confidential)

	13 Contract Variation - Frontier Software Pty Ltd
	Attachment A - Financial Implications (Confidential)




Minutes of the meeting


Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 22 July 2024 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee - 22 July 2024 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - 
Councillor Robert Kok (Deputy Chair), Councillor HY William Chan, Councillor 
(Waskam) Emelda Davis, Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor Lyndon Gannon, 
Councillor Shauna Jarrett, Councillor Linda Scott, Councillor Yvonne Weldon AM 
and Councillor Adam Worling. 

At the commencement of business at 2.02pm, those present were – 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott, Weldon and 
Worling. 

Closed Meeting 

At 2.04pm, the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee resolved to close the 
meeting to the public to discuss Items 5 to 12 inclusive on the agenda. 

Open Meeting 

At 2.55pm, the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee was 
reopened to the public. 

Councillor Scott left the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee at 
3.10pm, prior to discussion on Item 4, and returned at 3.11pm, after the vote on Item 4. Councillor 
Scott was not present at, or in sight of, the meeting during discussion or voting on Item 4. 

Adjournment 

At 3.37pm, it was moved by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Councillor Gannon – 

That the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee be adjourned for 
approximately 15 minutes. 

Carried unanimously. 

At the resumption of the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee at 
3.56pm, all Councillors were present.   

The meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee concluded at 4.07pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Worling –  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee of 
Monday 17 June 2024, as circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 22 July 2024 

 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

Councillor HY William Chan disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 4 on 
the agenda, in that he is a member of the following associations: Committee for Sydney, Planning 
Institute of Australia, Materials and Embodied Carbon Leaders’ Alliance (MECLA), and Green 
Building Council of Australia. He is elected on the executive board for Climate Emergency Australia 
and International Council for Local Environmental Initiatives (ICLEI). 

Councillor Chan considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does not 
require further action in the circumstances because the recommendation for Council is to only note 
the City’s membership of these associations. 

Councillor Linda Scott disclosed a significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 4 on the agenda, in 
that she is the President of the Australian Local Government Association (ALGA) and Local 
Government NSW is a member of ALGA. She is also the City’s representative on Southern Sydney 
Region of Councils (SSROC). ALGA collaborates with the International Council for Local 
Environmental Initiatives (ICLEI) – Local Governments for Sustainability, Local Government 
Information Unit (LGiU), Institute of Public Works Engineering Australasia Limited (IPWEA), and a 
range of other organisations. 

Councillor Scott stated that she would not be voting on this matter. 

No other Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matters on the 
agenda for this meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee. 

 

The Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee recommended the following: 

Item 3 

Investments Held as at 30 June 2024 

It is resolved that Investment Report as at 30 June 2024 be received and noted.  

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Worling, and carried on 
the following show of hands – 

Ayes (9)   The Chair (the Lord Mayor), Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Gannon, Jarrett, 
Kok, Scott and Worling 

Noes (1)   Councillor Weldon*. 

Carried. 

*Note – Councillor Weldon abstained from voting on this matter. Pursuant to the provisions of 
clause 10.4 of the Code of Meeting Practice, Councillor Weldon is taken to have voted against the 
motion.) 

X020701 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 22 July 2024 

 

 

Item 4 

External Memberships 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council receive and note the City's membership of the associations outlined in Attachment A 
to the subject report; 

(B) Council note that final membership amounts change from time to time and any significant 
changes will be reported back to Council via the CEO Update; and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer, in consultation with the Lord Mayor, to 
accept hosting up to three roundtables/forums/events per year at City of Sydney venues and 
to waive costs associated with hosting these events. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Worling, and carried 
unanimously.)  

S076031 

Item 5 

Tender - T-2023-1124 - Minor Landscape Works Panel 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council accept the tenders of Tenderers A, G, H and J for the Minor Landscape Works Panel 
for the Schedule of Rates outlined in Confidential Attachment B to the subject report, for a 
period of three years, with the option of an extension of a further period of three years, if 
appropriate; 

(B) Council note that the total contract sum and contingency for the Minor Landscape Works 
Panel is outlined in Confidential Attachment A to the subject report; 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to finalise, execute and administer the 
contracts relating to the tender; and 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to exercise the option referred to at (A) 
above if appropriate.  

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried on the following show of hands – 

Ayes (7)   The Chair (the Lord Mayor), Councillors Chan, Davis, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok and 
Worling 

Noes (3)   Councillors Ellsmore, Scott and Weldon. 

Carried.) 

X098105 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 22 July 2024 

 

Item 6 

Tender - T-2023-973 - LED Luminaires and Smart Controls Supply 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council accept the tenders of Tenderers B, C, E and F for the Supply of the Various Types of 
LED Luminaires and Tenderer D for the Supply of Smart Controls for the Schedule of Rates 
outlined in Confidential Attachment B to the subject report for a period of five years with the 
option of two, two-year extensions, if appropriate; 

(B) Council note that the total contract sums and contingencies for the Supply of LED Luminaires 
Contracts and for the Supply of Smart Controls contract are outlined in Confidential 
Attachment A to the subject report;  

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to finalise, execute and administer the 
contracts relating to the tender; and 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to exercise the options referred to in (A), 
if appropriate. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Worling, and carried on 
the following show of hands –  

Ayes (8)   The Chair (the Lord Mayor), Councillors Chan, Davis, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott 
and Worling 

Noes (2)  Councillors Ellsmore and Weldon. 

Carried.) 

X096255.012 

 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 22 July 2024 

 

 

Item 7 

Tender - T-2023-1107 - Public Lighting and Electrical Maintenance 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council accept the tender of Tenderer B for the provision of Public Lighting and Electrical 
Maintenance for the schedule of rates outlined in Confidential Attachment B to the subject 
report for a period of three years, with two optional extensions of two years and one year, if 
appropriate; 

(B) Council note that the total contract sum and contingency for the provision of Public Lighting 
and Electrical Maintenance contract is outlined in Confidential Attachment A to the subject 
report; 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to finalise, execute and administer the 
contracts relating to the tender; and 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to exercise the options referred to in (A) 
above, if appropriate. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Chan, and carried on the 
following show of hands –  

Ayes (7)  The Chair (the Lord Mayor), Councillors Chan, Davis, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok and 
Worling 

Noes (3)  Councillors Ellsmore, Scott and Weldon. 

Carried.) 

X099620.012 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 22 July 2024 

 

Item 8 

Tender - T-2023-1009 - Construction - Gunyama Park Stage 2 and George Julius 
Avenue North 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council accept the tender of Tenderer C for the construction of Gunyama Park Stage 2 and 
George Julius Avenue North for the price and contingency outlined in Confidential Attachment 
A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note that the total contract sum and contingency for the construction of Gunyama 
Park Stage 2 and George Julius Avenue North is outlined in Confidential Attachment A to the 
subject report; and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to finalise, execute and administer the 
contracts relating to the tender. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

X095149 

Speaker 

Dr Indigo Willing (University of Sydney) addressed the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, 
Properties and Tenders Committee on Item 8. 

Item 9 

Tender - T2023-1062 - Head Contractor - Hyde Park Lighting, Electrical, CCTV 
Upgrade and Associated Works and Contract Variation - Head Design Consultant 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council accept the tender of Tenderer B for Hyde Park Lighting, Electrical, CCTV Upgrade 
and Associated Works for the price and contingency in Confidential Attachment A to the 
subject report;  

(B) Council note that the total contract sum and contingency for Hyde Park Lighting, Electrical, 
CCTV Upgrade and Associated Works is outlined in Confidential Attachment A to the subject 
report; 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to finalise, execute and administer the 
contracts relating to the tender; 

(D) Council approve additional contract contingency for the Head Design Consultant for 
additional design services during the construction stage of the Hyde Park Lighting, Electrical, 
CCTV Upgrade and Associated Works project as outlined in Confidential Attachment A to the 
subject report; and 

(E) Council approve the additional funds required to deliver the Hyde Park Lighting, Electrical, 
CCTV Upgrade and Associated Works project as outlined in Confidential Attachment A to the 
subject report. 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 22 July 2024 

 

 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried on the following show of hands –  

Ayes (9)   The Chair (the Lord Mayor), Councillors Chan, Davis, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott, 
Weldon and Worling 

Noes (1)  Councillor Ellsmore. 

Carried.) 

X019616 

Item 10 

Tender - T-2021-609 - Huntley Street Recreation Centre Construction and Contract 
Variation - Head Design Consultant 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council accept the tender of Tenderer B for the Huntley Street Recreation Centre project for 
the price and contingency, outlined in Confidential Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note that the total contract sum and contingency for the Huntley Street Recreation 
Centre project is outlined in Confidential Attachment A to the subject report; 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to finalise, execute and administer the 
contracts relating to the tender; 

(D) Council approve additional contract contingency for the Head Design Consultant services as 
outlined in Confidential Attachment A to the subject report; and 

(E) Council approve additional project funding as outlined in Confidential Attachment A to the 
subject report. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

X023780 

 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 22 July 2024 

 

Item 11 

Tender - T-2023-1041 - Reject and Negotiate - Sydney Park Brick Kilns Precinct 
Upgrade and Contract Variation - Head Design Consultant 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council decline to accept the tender offers for the Sydney Park Brick Kilns Precinct Upgrade 
for the reasons outlined in Confidential Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council does not invite fresh tenders, as it is considered that inviting fresh tenders would not 
attract additional contractors over and above those that have responded to this tender and 
preceding Expression of Interest; 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to enter into negotiations with any 
person with a view to entering into a contract on terms that are appropriate in relation to the 
subject matter of the tender; 

(D) Council note that the outcome of negotiations will be reported back to Council; and 

(E) Council approve additional contract contingency for the Head Design Consultant services 
during the construction stage of the Sydney Park Brick Kilns Precinct Upgrade for the amount 
outlined in Confidential Attachment A to the subject report.  

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

X082505.008 

Item 12 

Tender - T-2023-1166 - Reject and Negotiate - English Library Materials 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council decline to accept the tender offers received for Library English Materials for the 
reasons set out in Confidential Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council does not invite fresh tenders, as it is considered that inviting fresh tenders would not 
attract additional suitable vendors over and above those that have responded to this tender; 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to enter into negotiations with any 
person with a view to entering into a contract on terms that are appropriate in relation to the 
subject matter of the tender; 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and administer the 
contracts relating to the tender; and 

(E) Council be informed of the successful vendor via the CEO Update. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

S045562 

 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 22 July 2024 

 

 

Item 13 

Contract Variation - Frontier Software Pty Ltd 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve a variation of the contract with Frontier Software Pty Ltd to add a licence for 
the Mobile Self Service module, MHR21;  

(B) Council approve the revised total contract value and the contingency (inclusive of the 
additional scope) as detailed in Confidential Attachment A to the subject report; and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and administer any 
contract variations required to give effect to this approval. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Worling, and carried 
unanimously.) 

S095194.009 


